WESISGE4E) | Fakult
UNIVERSITI | Sains Gunaan

< TEKNOLOGI
MARA

SUBMISSION FOR EVALUATION
FINAL YEAR PROJECT 2 - RESEARCH PROJECT

DEVELOPMENT OF SERUM STICK FROM Medusomyces gisevii (KOMBUCHA)
TO RESTORE FACIAL SKIN ASSETS

Name . Nur Afigah binti Yusri
Student ID : 2021477386

Program © AS245

Course code . FSG671

Mobile Phone : 0178017129

E-mail : afigahnur311@gmail.com

Approval by Main Supervisor :

| certify that the work conducted by the above student is completed and approve
this report to be submitted for evaluation.

Supervisor’s name : Madam Nor Azira Irma Muhammad
Date . 27 July 2024
Turnitin Similarity % : 19

Signature


mailto:afiqahnur311@gmail.com

RISNA LINIA HVOIAV 4NN

DSA YISV

Y707 INLIN

DEVELOPMENT OF SERUM STICK FROM
Medusomyces gisevii (KOMBUCHA)
TO RESTORE FACIAL SKIN ASSETS

NUR AFIQAH BINTI YUSRI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
APPLIED CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2024



DEVELOPMENT OF SERUM STICK FROM Medusomyces gisevii
(KOMBUCHA) TO RESTORE FACIAL SKIN ASSETS

NUR AFIQAH BINTI YUSRI

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2024



ABSTRACT

DEVELOPMENT OF SERUM STICK FROM Medusomyces gisevii
(KOMBUCHA) TO RESTORE FACIAL SKIN ASSETS

Kombucha, a fermented tea drink, is praised for its potential health benefits and
antioxidant properties. Although studies suggest that kombucha has antioxidant
properties, this trend is somehow inconsistent (some journals show that the
antioxidant content is lower during fermentation while others show the opposite).
This inconsistent research creates a gap in knowledge about the effectiveness of
kombucha for topical applications such as wrinkle reduction and increased
elasticity. Additionally, traditional liquid serums present challenges in travel and
use. This research study investigated the potential of kombucha as an anti-aging
agent in skin care, specifically in the form of a serum stick, and found that the
antioxidant content in kombucha filtrate increased with fermentation time
(comparison between day 7 and day 17), with the highest Total Phenolic Content
(TPC) and Total Flavonoid Content (TFC) values observed on day 17, specifically
2411.7647 mg GAE/L and 600 mg QE/L, respectively. The DPPH test confirmed
this finding, showing a stronger antioxidant effect on day 17 (lower 1C50 value)
of 28.0178 mg/L. The antioxidant properties of kombucha are attributed to the
presence of bioactive compounds such as polyphenols, and flavonoids, which
have been shown to neutralize free radicals, reduce oxidative stress, and promote
collagen synthesis, ultimately leading to better skin elasticity and reduce lines and
wrinkles. A serum stick formulation incorporating kombucha filtration has been
developed with a skin-friendly pH of 4.721, suitable for facial topical use. Patch
testing showed good tolerance across different testers. User experience testing
(organoleptic testing) identified areas for improvement regarding product
smoothness and ease of use, with formulation 2 found to be superior to
formulation 3.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Research questions
1.4 General objectives
15 Significance of study
1.6 Expected outcomes

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Skincare
2.2 Serum
2.3 Skin aging
2.3.1 Extrinsic aging
2.3.1.1 Ultraviolet radiation (UVR)
2.3.1.2  Air pollution
2.4 Medusomyces gisevii (kombucha)
2.4.1 Antioxidant actions

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material
3.1.1 Raw material
3.1.2 Chemical
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.1.4 Instrument
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Preparation of kombucha fermented tea solution
3.2.2 Preparation of kombucha stock solution
3.3 Antioxidant assays method
3.3.1 Determination of total phenolic content (TPC)
3.3.2 Determination of total flavonoid content (TFC)
3.3.3 Determination of DPPH scavenging capacity
3.4 Development of serum stick

Vi

o O O1 01 W -

11
12
13
17
26

27
27
27
28
28
28
29
30
30
31
32
33





