

SUBMISSION FOR EVALUATION FINAL YEAR PROJECT 2 - RESEARCH PROJECT

DEVELOPMENT OF SERUM STICK FROM *Medusomyces gisevii* (KOMBUCHA) TO RESTORE FACIAL SKIN ASSETS

Name	:	Nur Afiqah binti Yusri
Student ID	:	2021477386
Program	:	AS245
Course code	:	FSG671
Mobile Phone	:	0178017129
E-mail	:	afiqahnur311@gmail.com

Approval by Main Supervisor :

I certify that the work conducted by the above student is completed and approve this report to be submitted for evaluation.

Supervisor's name	:	Madam Nor Azira Irma Muhammad
Date	:	27 July 2024
Turnitin Similarity %	:	19
Signature	:	

DEVELOPMENT OF SERUM STICK FROM Medusomyces gisevii (KOMBUCHA) TO RESTORE FACIAL SKIN ASSETS

NUR AFIQAH BINTI YUSRI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF SERUM STICK FROM Medusomyces gisevii (KOMBUCHA) TO RESTORE FACIAL SKIN ASSETS

NUR AFIQAH BINTI YUSRI

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2024

ABSTRACT

DEVELOPMENT OF SERUM STICK FROM Medusomyces gisevii (KOMBUCHA) TO RESTORE FACIAL SKIN ASSETS

Kombucha, a fermented tea drink, is praised for its potential health benefits and antioxidant properties. Although studies suggest that kombucha has antioxidant properties, this trend is somehow inconsistent (some journals show that the antioxidant content is lower during fermentation while others show the opposite). This inconsistent research creates a gap in knowledge about the effectiveness of kombucha for topical applications such as wrinkle reduction and increased elasticity. Additionally, traditional liquid serums present challenges in travel and use. This research study investigated the potential of kombucha as an anti-aging agent in skin care, specifically in the form of a serum stick, and found that the antioxidant content in kombucha filtrate increased with fermentation time (comparison between day 7 and day 17), with the highest Total Phenolic Content (TPC) and Total Flavonoid Content (TFC) values observed on day 17, specifically 2411.7647 mg GAE/L and 600 mg QE/L, respectively. The DPPH test confirmed this finding, showing a stronger antioxidant effect on day 17 (lower IC50 value) of 28.0178 mg/L. The antioxidant properties of kombucha are attributed to the presence of bioactive compounds such as polyphenols, and flavonoids, which have been shown to neutralize free radicals, reduce oxidative stress, and promote collagen synthesis, ultimately leading to better skin elasticity and reduce lines and wrinkles. A serum stick formulation incorporating kombucha filtration has been developed with a skin-friendly pH of 4.721, suitable for facial topical use. Patch testing showed good tolerance across different testers. User experience testing (organoleptic testing) identified areas for improvement regarding product smoothness and ease of use, with formulation 2 found to be superior to formulation 3.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	iii
ABSTRAK	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Research questions	5
1.4	General objectives	5
1.5	Significance of study	6
1.6	Expected outcomes	6

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

-		
2.1	Skincare	8
2.2	Serum	8
2.3	Skin aging	9
	2.3.1 Extrinsic aging	11
	2.3.1.1 Ultraviolet radiation (UVR)	12
	2.3.1.2 Air pollution	13
2.4	Medusomyces gisevii (kombucha)	17
	2.4.1 Antioxidant actions	26

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Material			
	3.1.1	Raw material	27	
	3.1.2	Chemical	27	
	3.1.3	Apparatus	27	
	3.1.4	Instrument	28	
3.2	Metho	ods	28	
	3.2.1	Preparation of kombucha fermented tea solution	28	
	3.2.2	Preparation of kombucha stock solution	29	
3.3	3.3 Antioxidant assays method		30	
	3.3.1	Determination of total phenolic content (TPC)	30	
	3.3.2	Determination of total flavonoid content (TFC)	31	
	3.3.3	Determination of DPPH scavenging capacity	32	
3.4	Devel	opment of serum stick	33	